on 1 July 2014.

4.5 Financial position

4.5.1 Historical Balance Sheet and Pro forma Historical Balance Sheet

Table 9 sets out the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the Statutory
Historical Balance Sheet of P2P Transport as at 30 June 2017 to present a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for P2P
Transport as if completion of the Offer and the Acquired Entities occurred on 30 June 2017. This table reflects a number
of adjustments, including:

• the impact of the Offer, including certain Offer costs offset against equity;

• the completion and consolidation of the Acquired Entities, including two tranches of convertible notes issued
subsequent to 30 June 2017 and prior to the Offer; and

• the operating and capital structures that will be in place following Listing as if they had occurred or were in place
as at 30 June 2017.

 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

P2P Transport Limited | Prospectus 59

Table 9: Pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2017

$’000
Audited

Statutory Note issues(1)

Acquired
Entities(2)

Impact of
Offer(3) Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 62 5,840 (3,815) 13,000 15,087

Trade and other receivables 875 – 2,361 – 3,236

Other current assets 191 – – – 191

Total current assets 1,128 5,840 (1,453) 13,000 18,515

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 246 – 117 – 363

Vehicle assets 4,787 4,000 3,101 – 11,888

Intangible assets and goodwill 5 – 4,090 – 4,095

Deferred tax assets 275 – 16 – 291

Total non-current assets 5,313 4,000 7,324 – 16,637

Total assets 6,441 9,840 5,871 13,000 35,152

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,538) – (3,091) – (5,629)

Loans and borrowings (1,544) (28,440) (493) 28,440 (2,037)

Employee benefits (74) – (143) – (217)

Other current liabilities (125) – (9) – (134)

Total current liabilities (4,281) (28,440) (3,736) 28,440 (8,017)

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – (1,373) – (1,373)

Employee benefits (14) – – – (14)

Deferred tax liabilities (612) – (112) – (724)

Total non-current liabilities (626) – (1,485) – (2,111)

Total liabilities (4,907) (28,440) (5,221) 28,440 (10,128)

Net assets 1,534 (18,600) 650 41,440 25,024

Equity

Issued capital 306 – 650 56,140 57,096

Reserves 3,592 (18,600) – – (15,008)

Retained Earnings (2,364) – – (14,700) (17,364)

Total equity 1,534 (18,600) 650 41,140 25,024

Notes:

1. Note issues: Subsequent to 30 June 2017 but prior to completion of the Offer the Company issued two tranches of notes for cash proceeds of $9.8m
which have been predominantly used subsequent to 30 June 2017 to acquire additional vehicles ($4.0m at 31 October 2017) and the Acquired Entities
(Refer Note 2 below). Accordingly, a pro forma adjustment has been made to include the note issues and corresponding vehicle acquisitions. The terms
of the notes trigger, at IPO, the issue of $24.4m of additional ordinary shares in the Company ($28.4 million less $4.0 million cash repayment), such that

[…]

key variables. The changes in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are intended to provide a guide only
and are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be experienced. Variations in actual
performance could exceed the ranges shown and these variations could be substantial.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast Financial
Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes
in other assumptions and assumes a full year impact. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be
additive, and it is likely that P2P Transport’s management would respond to any changes in one item to seek to minimise
the net effect on the Group’s EBITDA and cash flow.

For the purpose of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions on the forecast pro forma EBITDA
of $12.7 million and forecast pro forma NPAT of $6.4 million for FY18 is set out in Table 18 below.

Table 18: Sensitivity analysis

EBITDA impact

($000)
NPAT impact

($000)

Assumption Variance Change (+/–) Change (+/–)

Change in average number of vehicles (+/–5.0%) 1,138 797

Change in average total revenue per vehicle (+/–1.0%) 505 353

Change in cost of sales per vehicle (+/–1.0%) (277) (194)

4.10 Liquidity and capital sources

Following Listing, P2P Transport’s principal sources of funds will be cash held at Listing, and cash flow from operations.

P2P Transport expects that it will have sufficient cash flow from operations to meet its business needs during the
forecast period.

4.11 Dividend policy

Depending on available profits and the financial position of P2P Transport, it is the current intention of the Company
to pay dividends.

The Directors intend to pay out 40% to 60% of the Company’s NPAT attributable to shareholders of P2P Transport
as a dividend for the period ending 30 June 2018 on a pro rata basis from the Listing Date.